
 

NOTICE TO BIDDERS 
Snow Plowing, Salting and Removal Services Contract 

The West New York Parking Authority 
Town of West New York, New Jersey 

 
Pursuant to the Fair and Open Process described under N.J.S.A. 19:44A-1, et seq., notice is hereby given by 
the West New York Parking Authority (WNYPA) that sealed bids for “Snow Plowing, Salting and Removal 
Services”, as directed by the Board of Commissioners of The West New York Parking Authority, will be 
received on October 14, 2015, at 10:00 A.M. prevailing time at the offices of the WNYPA on 224-60th Street, 
West New York, NJ 07093, at which time and place the sealed bids will be publicly opened and read. No bids 
received after that time will be considered.  
 
The West New York Parking Authority intends to award a contract for these services pursuant to N.J.S.A. 
40A:11-5. If awarded a contract, your company/firm shall be required to comply with the requirements of 
N.J.S.A. 10:5-31 et. seq. and N.J.A.C. 17:27 et seq. (Equal Employment Opportunity/ Affirmative Action 
Program). Bidders are also required to comply with the requirements of P. L. 2004, c.57 which includes the 
requirement that contractors provide copies of their Business Registration Certificates issued by the New 
Jersey Department of the Treasury. Bidders are also required to comply with other provisions of law 
including, but not limited to, the requirements of: N.J.S.A. 52:25-24.2 (P.L. 1977, c. 33, Disclosure of 
Ownership) N.J.S.A. 52:32-44 (P.L. 2004, c. 57, Business Registration) N.J.S.A. 34.11-56.25, et seq. (P.L. 1963, 
c. 150, Prevailing Wage) N.J.S.A. 34.11-56.48 (Public Works Contractor Registration). These provisions are 
incorporated herein by Reference. Full requirements of the Affirmative Action Program may be obtained 
with the Bid Documents.  
 
Bid Proposals MUST BE ACCOMPANIED by a Bid Bond or Certified/Cashier’s Check, made payable to the 
West New York Parking Authority, in an amount equal to Ten (10%) percent of the bid, not to exceed 
$20,000.00. All Bidders must have Public Liability Insurance in amounts of $3,000,000.00 and Workmen's 
Compensation Liability. Copies of said policies must be furnished with the Bid. The successful firm must have 
significant experience providing services to New Jersey municipalities and/or authorities. 
 
Respondents must submit an original and two (2) copies of their Bids to:  

West New York Parking Authority 
Attn: Jamie Cryan, Executive Director or Xenia Rivero, Qualified Purchasing Agent 

224 – 60th Street 
West New York, NJ 07093 

 
All bids shall be submitted in sealed envelopes addressed to the Executive Director of the West New York 
Parking Authority, at the West New York Parking Authority, 224-60th Street, West New York, N.J. 07093 by 
October 14, 2015 at 10:00 A.M., in accordance with the Bid Specifications now on file in the office of the 
Executive Director (telephone no. 201-295-1575; jcryan@wnypanj.com), where same may be obtained 
during office hours from 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Bids will not be accepted by facsimile transmission or e-
mail.  
 
The West New York Parking Authority reserves the right to reject any or all bids, to waive any informalities 
or to accept a bid which, in its judgment, best serves the interest of The West New York Parking Authority.  
 
Dated:  September 28, 2015 by Order of Board of Commissioners of the West New York Parking Authority   


